TOWN OF LADYSMITH
BYLAW NO. 2178

A Bylaw to A bylaw to establish fee schedules for the Frank Jameson Community Centre and other
Town of Ladysmith recreation facilities

The Council of the Town of Ladysmith in open meeting assembled enacts as follows:
i I8 The fees set forth in Schedule 'A' and Schedule 'B' attached to and forming part of this bylaw

are the admission and user fees for the Frank Jameson Community Centre and other
recreation facilities.

Repeal

2, “Town of Ladysmith Community Centre and Facilities Fees and Charges Bylaw 2021, No. 2086”
is hereby repealed.

Effective Date

3. This bylaw comes into effect on September 1, 2024.
Citation

4, This Bylaw may be cited for all purposes as Town of Ladysmith “Community Centre Fees and
Charges Bylaw 2024, No. 2178".

READ A FIRST TIME on the 2" day of July, 2024
READ A SECOND TIME on the 2" day of July, 2024
READ A THIRD TIME on the 2" day of July, 2024

ADOPTED on the 16th day of July, 2024

//ﬁ)‘/ 7 Mayor (A. Stone)

()A.Lt &OM-\
Corporate Officer (S. Bouma)
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Admission Fees 2024 - 2027 (GST NOT INCLUDED)

SCHEDULE A
RECREATIONAL FACILITY ADMISSION FEES

Single Admissions

1-Month Pass

Type 2024/25 | 2025/26 | 2026/27
Child 0-3 yrs ' FREE
Child 3-12 yrs 3.27 3.33 3.40
Youth 13-18 yrs 4.61 4.87 5.14
Adult 19-59 yrs 6.46 6.66 6.86
Senior 60-79 yrs 4.61 4.87 5.14
Senior 80 & up FREE
Family* 12.41] 13.03| 13.69
10 X Pass

Type 2024/25 | 2025/26 | 2026/27
Child 0-3 yrs FREE
Child 3-12 yrs 27.67 28.22 28.79
Youth 13-18 yrs 39.48 41,65 43.94
Adult 19-59 yrs 54.58 56.22 57.90
Senior 60-79 yrs 39.48 41.65 43.94
Senior 80 & up FREE
Family 104.86 | 110.10| 115.61

Type 2024/25 | 2025/26 | 2026/27 |
Child 0-3 yrs FREE
Child 3-12 yrs 29.40 29.99 30.59
Youth 13-18 yrs 46.75 49.32 52.04
Adult 19-59 yrs 57.12 58.83 60.59
Senior 60-79 yrs 46.75 49.32 52.04
Senior 80 & up FREE
Family 109.73 | 11522 | 120.98
12-Month Pass

Type 2024/25 | 2025/26 | 2026/27
Child 0-3 yrs FREE
Child 3-12 yrs N/A
Youth 13-18 yrs 452.90 477.81 504.09
Adult 19-59 yrs 554.38 571.01 588.14
Senior 60-79 yrs 452.90 477.81 504.09
Senior 80 & up FREE

Family

1065.10 | 1118.35 | 1174.27
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SCHEDULEB
RECREATIONAL FACILITY RENTAL FEES

e Commercial bookings.. plus 20%
Any individual, group or company engaged in the pursuit of
commerce for profit through the use of Parks, Recreation & Culture
facilities.

¢ Non-profit bookings.. less 50%

Any registered non-profit group whole primary purpose is to
provide organized sport, leisure or cultural activities. Membership
must be open to the public and group must be volunteer based.
**does not include specialized facilities such as swimming pool.

e Private.. as listed
Any individual, group or organization not meeting the definition of
non-profit or commercial.

e Registered non-profit youth swim club(s)........ceuseeenes less 15%

Facility Rental Fees 2024 - 2027 (GST NOT INCLUDED)

Facility 2024/25 | 2025/26 | 2026/27
Frank Jameson Community Centre
Meeting Room Hourly Rate 27.12 27.93 28.77
Meeting Room Hourly with Pool 24.99 25.74 26.51
Meeting Room Daily Rate 108.36 111.61 114.95
Gymnasium Hourly Rate 48.84 50.31 51.82
Gymnasium Daily Rate 420.87 433.49 446.50
Lower Program Room Hourly Rate 48.15 49.60 51.08
Lower Program Room with Pool 24.99 25.74 26.51
Lower Program Room Daily Rate 192.60 198.38 204.33
Lower Rec Room Hourly Rate 48.84 50.31 51.82
Lower Rec Room Daily Rate 420.87 433.49 446.50
Locker Rental 0.50 0.50 0.50
One Pool 91.03 93.76 96.57
Two Pools 133.72 137.73 141.86
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Aggie Hall

Aggie Hall Hourly Rate (no kitchen) 48.84 50.31 51.82
Aggie Hall Hourly Rate (with kitchen) 82.49 84.97 87.51
Aggie Hall Daily Rate (includes kitchen) 225.12 231.88 238.83
Aggie Hall Receptions Party, Dance 442.52 455.80 469.47
Transfer Beach

Transfer Beach Kin Shelter Half Day 36.24 37.33 38.45
Transfer Beach Kin Shelter Full Day 60.52 62.33 64.20
Transfer Beach Sportsmen Shelter Half DAY 36.24 37.33 38.45
Transfer Beach Sportsmen Shelter Full DAY 60.51 62.33 64.20
Transfer Beach Amphitheatre - Full Day Private Family Function 111.43 114.77 118.22
Transfer Beach Amphitheatre - Half Day Private Family Function 63.66 65.57 67.53
Transfer Beach Amphitheatre - Full Day Public Special Event 429.84 44274 456.02
Amphitheatre SaddleSpan Tent - Setup & Takedown

(includes 1 full day public event rental) 1,200.00 | 1,236.00 | 1,273.08
Transfer Beach Amphitheatre - Performances per Hour 30.45 31.36 32.30
Park Permit (parking lot, upper beach, or lower beach) Full Day 111.43 114.77 118.22
Park Permit (parking lot, upper beach, or lower beach) Half Day 63.66 65.57 67.53
Park Permit (parking lot, upper beach, or lower beach) per Hour 30.45 31.36 32.30
Sports Fields

Aggie Ball Diamonds per Hour Youth No Charge

Aggie Ball Diamonds per Hour Adult 18.45 19.01 19.58
Aggie Ball Diamonds Tournament per Day 158.58 163.34 168.24
High Street Little League Diamonds per Hour Youth No Charge

High Street Little League Diamonds Tournament per Day 158.58 163.34 168.24
Holland Creek Ball Diamonds per Hour Youth No Charge

Holland Creek Ball Diamonds per Hour Adult 18.45 19.01 19.58
Holland Creek Ball Diamonds Tournament per Day 158.58 163.34 168.24
Forrest Field per Hour Youth 8.16 8.41 8.66
Forrest Field per Hour Adult 29.19 30.07 30.97
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Forrest Field per Day Youth 52.98 54.57 56.21
Forrest Field per Day Adult 197.00 202.91 209.00
Miscellaneous

Chairs (25) 25.80 26.58 27.37
Forrest Field Half Lights per Hour 13.69 14.10 14.52
Forrest Field Full Lights per Hour 17.77 18.30 18.85
Aggie Field Lights 6.84 7.05 726
FJCCField Lights 6.84 705 796
NEW - Practice Pitch per Hour Youth 2.04 2.10 2.16
NEW - Practice Pitch per Hour Adult 7.30 7.52 7.74
NEW - Practice Pitch per Day Youth 13.25 13.64 14.05
NEW - Practice Pitch per Day Adult 49.25 50.73 52.25







